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REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION REFERRAL 

TO 

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION OFFICE 

I. COMMITTEE: 

DATE: December 11,2017 

ANALYST: Joshua A. Rebollozo 

Independence USA PAC 
C00532705 
Howard Wolfson, Treasurer 
PO Box 1510 
New York, NY 10150 

11. RELEVANT STATUTE: 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 
11 CFR§ 104.3 

III. BACKGROUND: 

Failure to Provide Supporting Schedules (Failure to Disclose All Financial Activity) 

Independence USA PAC ("the Committee") amended its 2016 July Monthly 
Report to disclose additional in-kind contributions received totaling $118,000.00', which 
were not disclosed in the original report (Attachment 2). 

On July 20, 2016, the Committee filed the original 2016 July Monthly Report 
covering the period from June 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016. The report disclosed 
$65,394.00 in receipts on Line ll(a)(i) (Itemized Contributions from Individuals) and 
$116,509.19 in disbursements on Line 21(b) (Other Federal Operating Expenditures) of 
the Detailed Summary Page (Image 201607209021702392-93). 

On August 25, 2016, the Committee filed an Amended 2016 July Monthly 
Report. The report disclosed $183,394.00 in receipts on Line ll(a)(i) and $234,509.19 in 
disbursements on Line 21(b) of the Detailed Summary Page, resulting in a total increase 

' Per the reporting requirement for in-kind contributions received, the Committee disclosed additional 
receipts totaling $118,000.00 on Schedule A and additional disbursements to offset the in-kind receipts 
totaling $118,000.00 on Schedule B, resulting in a total increase in activity of $118,000.00. 



of in-kind contributions received of $118,000.00 from the original report (Images 
201608259023751244-45). 

On March 7, 2017, a Request for Additional Information (RFAI) was sent to the 
Committee referencing the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report, received August 25, 
2016. The RFAI requested clarification regarding the substantial increase in receipts and 
disbursements disclosed on the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report that were not 
disclosed on the original report (Image 201703070300082065). 

On April 12, 2017, the Reports Analysis Division (RAD) Analyst spoke with 
Emily Smith, the Treasurer's Direct Assistant, in an attempt to reach the Conunittee's 
Treasurer. The RAD Analyst stated that the Committee failed to timely respond to the 
RFAI referencing the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report, which may be referred to 
another office within the Commission for potentid further action. Further, the RAD 
Analyst encouraged the Committee to file additional clarification on the public record 
regarding the increase in activity. Ms. Smith informed the RAD Analyst that she would 
pass this information on to the Committee's Treasurer as well as another individual with 
further understanding of the Committee's filings (Attachment 3). 

Subsequently, on April 12, 2017, Dave Owens, outside counsel for the 
Committee, contacted the RAD Analyst stating that the Committee had just received the 
RFAI referencing the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report and requested an extension on 
the response deadline. The RAD Analyst explained that we do not offer extensions for 
response deadlines, but further encouraged Mr. Owens to provide additional clarification 
on the public record. The RAD Analyst emphasized that the issue could be referred to 
another office at the Commission for further action. Mr. Owens stated that the 
Committee would file a response within the next week (Attachment 3). 

On April 21, 2017, the Committee filed a Miscellaneous Electronic Submission 
("FEC Form 99") in response to the RFAI referencing the Amended 2016 July Monthly 
Report, received August 25,2016. The Committee stated, in part: 

"Per guidance from the Commission's Reports Analysis Division, the 
Committee amended its July 2016 monthly report to reflect in-kind 
receipts of polling results, $78,000 of which was separately disclosed in a 
48-hour independent expenditure report that was timely filed in August 
2016 and $40,000 of which related to an ad the Committee never aired" 
(Image 201704219052406096). 

On June 20, 2017, Mr. Owens contacted the RAD Analyst regarding matters 
unrelated to the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report. During the call, the RAD Analyst 
asked for further clarification from Mr. Owens regarding the FEC Form 99 filed on April 
21, 2017 referencing the Amended 2016 July Monthly Report. The RAD Analyst asked 
Mr. Owens to clarify whether or not the portion of the disbursements that had "never 
aired" had been disbursed to the ultimate vendor or if the Committee had reported a 
disbursement that had never taken place. Mr. Owens stated that he was unaware of the 
details of this disbursement and would contact the RAD Analyst with additional 
information later in the day (Attachment 3). 



Later on June 20,2017, Mr. Owens contacted the RAD Analyst and stated that the 
funds had been disbursed for ad production costs and that the totals on the report were 
accurate and correct. The RAD Analyst encouraged the Committee to further explain this 
on the public record along with any additional clarification the Committee wished to 
provide, but explained that additional clarification was not required at this time 
(Attachment 3). 

To date, no further communications have been received from the Committee 
regarding this matter. 
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Independence USA PAC (C00532705) 

Additional Receipts bv Line Number 

2016 July Monthly Report/Amended 2016 July Monthly Report 

Report Line 
2016 .July Monthly 
Report (Image 
201607209021702392) 

Amended 2016 July Monthly 
Report (Image 
201608259023751244) 

Variance 
Amount 

Linell(a)(i): 
Individual Contributions 

(Itemized) 
$65,394.00 $183,394.00 $118,000.00 

Total Variance: $118,000.00 

Additional Disbursements bv Line Number 

2016 July Monthly Report/Amended 2016 July Monthly Report 

Report Line 
2016 .July Monthly 
Report (Image 
201607209021702393) 

Amended 2016 July Monthly 
Report (Image 
201608259023751245) 

Varianee 
Amount 

Line 21(b): Other 
Federal Operating 

Expenditures 
$116,509.19 $234,509.19 $118,000,002 

Total Variance: $118,000.00 

- Per the reporting requirement for in-kind contributions received, the Committee disclosed additional 
receipts totaling $118,000.00 on Schedule A and additional disbursements to offset the in-kind receipts 
totaling $118,000.00 on Schedule B, resulting in a total increase in activity of $118,000.00 

Attachment 2 


